# P1600037840

. (Re	questor's Name)	
(Ad	dress)	<u> </u>
(Ad	ldress)	
( ···	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
(Cit	ty/State/Zip/Phone	e #)
PICK-UP		MAIL
(Bu	siness Entity Nar	ne)
(Dc	cument Number)	<u> </u>
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	s of Status
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:	
	Office Use On	ly



04/25/16--01035--008 \*\*70.00

ñm

# STANLEY B. GOECKEL, CPA, PA

April 21, 2016

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

RE: Dixie Commercial Properties, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation of the above referenced corporation.

From: Stanley B Goeckel, CPA, PA 3439 Docksider Dr S Jacksonville, FL 32257 (904) 268-7695

Please return a stamped copy of the Articles of Incorporation.

CORDIALLY,

wedut Stanley B. Goeckel

Stanley B. Gøeck CPA

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

### DIXIE COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, INC.

The undersigned incorporator hereby forms a corporation under Chapter 607 of the laws of the State of Florida.

#### ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the corporation shall be:

• •

Dixie Commercial Properties, Inc.

The address of the principal office of this corporation shall be 2759 St. Johns Bluff Rd S, Jacksonville, Fl 32246 and the mailing address of the corporation shall be the same.

#### ARTICLE II. NATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation may engage or transact in any or all lawful activities or business permitted under the laws of the United States, the State of Florida or any other state, country, territory or nation.

#### ARTICLE III. CAPTIAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is 1000 shares of common stock having \$0.01 par value per share.

#### ARTICLE IV. REGISTERED AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation shall be 3439 Docksider Dr S, Jacksonville, Fl 32257, and the name of the initial registered agent of the corporation at that address is Stanley B Goeckel.

#### ARTICLE V. DIRECTORS

All corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the corporation managed under the direction of its Board of Directors, subject to any limitation set forth in these Articles of Incorporation. This corporation shall have two (2) Directors, initially. The name and address of the initial members of the Board of Directors is:

James Hennessey 226 Towers Ranch Lane St. Augustine, Florida 32092

Jeffery T Sanders 4644 Birch St MacClenny, Florida 32063

## ARTICLE VI. TERM OF EXISTENCE

This corporation is to exist perpetually commencing on May 1, 2016.

#### ARTICLE VII. SPECIAL PROVISION

It is the intent of the Incorporator that the corporation will qualify under section 1244 of the Internal Revenue Code and shall take all actions necessary to obtain and maintain its status as an S Corporation.

#### ARTICLE VIII. INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation:

Stanley B Goeckel 3439 Docksider Dr S Jacksonville, Fl 32257

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation the 21st day of April, 2016.

<u>Manla, Moudar</u> Stanle, BGoeckel

# CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION **REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE**

Dixie Commercial Properties, Inc., desiring to organize or qualify under the laws of the State of Florida hereby designates Stanley B Goeckel, as its registered agent to accept service of process within the State of Florida and the address of its registered office shall be 3439 Docksider Dr S, Jacksonville, Fl 32257.

DATED this 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2016

Manla, h / Maluer Stanley & Sogeckel

Having been designated as the registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provision of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

<u>Atanla, p/Wehuf</u> Stanley B Gogetkel <u>4/21/10</u>

1